Cash and bank balances 3,388 – 117,489 120,877

Amount owing by
  subsidiaries 756,304 4,762,709 – 5,519,013

759,692 4,762,709 117,489 5,639,890

Financial Liabilities

Other payables and accruals – – 4,213,951 4,213,951

Amount owing to subsidiaries – – 296,668 296,668

– – 4,510,619 4,510,619

Net financial assets/
  (liabilities) 759,692 4,762,709 (4,393,130) 1,129,271

Less: Net financial liabilities
   denominated in the
Company’s functional
currency – – 4,393,130 4,393,130

Currency Exposure 759,692 4,762,709 – 5,522,401

notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023 (Continued)

AGX GROUP BERHAD
AnnUAl REPORt 2023

GROUP
OvERviEw

2023: tHE YEAR
in REviEw

GOvERnAncE
REPORt

Financial
StatementS

ADDitiOnAl
infORmAtiOn

157

36. Financial inStRUmentS (continUeD)

 36.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

  (a) market Risk (continued)

   (i) Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

the GRoUP
2023 2022

Rm Rm

Effects On Profit After Taxation and Other
  comprehensive income

SGD/RM - strengthened by 5% (17,099) 121,686

  - weakened by 5% 17,099 (121,686)

PHP/RM - strengthened by 5% 615,342 102,966

 - weakened by 5% (615,342) (102,966)

USD/RM - strengthened by 5% 265,222 312,576

 - weakened by 5% (265,222) (312,576)

KRW/RM - strengthened by 5% 86,201 161,448

 - weakened by 5% (86,201) (161,448)

the comPany
2023 2022

Rm Rm

Effects On Profit After Taxation and Other
  comprehensive income

USD/RM - strengthened by 5% 66,143 28,868

 - weakened by 5% (66,143) (28,868)

SGD/RM - strengthened by 5% 4,909 180,983

 - weakened by 5% (4,909) (180,983)

notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023 (Continued)

AGX GROUP BERHAD
AnnUAl REPORt 2023

2023: tHE YEAR
in REviEw

GOvERnAncE
REPORt

Financial
StatementS

ADDitiOnAl
infORmAtiOn

GROUP
OvERviEw

158

36. Financial inStRUmentS (continUeD)

 36.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

  (a) market Risk (continued)

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

   The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not
subject to interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since neither carrying amounts nor the future cash
flows will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

   The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments
at the end of the reporting period are disclosed in Note 22 to the financial statements.

   Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

the GRoUP
2023 2022

Rm Rm

Effects On Profit After Taxation and Other
  comprehensive income

Increase by 25 basis points 257,271 172,252

Decrease by 25 basis points (257,271) (172,252)

   (iii) Equity Price Risk

   The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023 (Continued)

AGX GROUP BERHAD
AnnUAl REPORt 2023

GROUP
OvERviEw

2023: tHE YEAR
in REviEw

GOvERnAncE
REPORt

Financial
StatementS

ADDitiOnAl
infORmAtiOn

159

36. Financial inStRUmentS (continUeD)

 36.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONTINUED)

  (b) credit Risk

   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade